RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement Budget Amendment No. 2)

RESOLUTION NO. 16-305

1	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is authorized "to manage any funds
2		within the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation and to
3	i	appropriate these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members" provided
4		that "[a]ll expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or
5		budgets" authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono
6		O'odham Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and
7	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement budget in the
8		amount of \$4,468,380.36 was approved by Resolution No. 15-767 and Budget
9		Amendment No. 1 in the amount of \$4,467,359.86 was approved by Resolution
10		No. 16-070; and
11	WHEREAS,	the Nation's Grants and Contracts Office has identified FY 2015 carry forward
12		savings in the amount of \$5,671,271.44 from funds received for criminal
13		investigations and Police Services for Program E-Law Enforcement under the
14		BIA Master Contract A13AV00228 which funds the Law Enforcement and the
15		Ranger Program; and
16	WHEREAS,	an apportionment of the carry forward savings in the amount of \$2,771,530.03 to
17		be incorporated in the FY 2016 638 Law Enforcement Budget; and
18	WHEREAS,	the Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement has prepared and
19		submitted for review and approval its FY 2016 Budget Amendment No. 2, which
20		will utilize \$2,771,530.03 of the carry forward savings; and
21	WHEREAS,	the Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement FY 2016 Budget
22		Amendment No. 2, which is incorporated by this reference will (1) increase
23		Personnel and Operational line items; and (2) create new line items 6500
24		Training Fees and Registration, 6510 Lodging, 6520 Per Diem, 6530
25		Transportation, 6700 Awards Clients, 7000 Supplies Office, 7010 Program
26		Supplies, 7020 Kitchen Supplies, 7050 Firearms & Tasers, 7110 Communications,
27		7340 Public Relations, 7410 RM Vehicles and 8060 Alterations and Renovations;
28		and (3) increase Indirect Cost; and
29	WHEREAS,	the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement Budget
30		Amendment No. 2 will increase the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law
31		Enforcement budget by \$2,930,207.58 from \$4,467,359.86 to \$7,397,597.44; and

(Approving FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement Budget Amendment No. 2) Page 2 of 3 the Domestic Affairs and Budget and Finance Committees have reviewed the FY 1 WHEREAS. 2 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement budget Amendment No. 3 2 and recommend its approval. 4 NOW. THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the 5 FY 2016 Department of Public Safety, 638 Law Enforcement Budget Amendment No. 2 which includes a \$2,930,207.58 increase from \$4,467,359.86 to 6 7 \$7,397,597.44 that shall be funded by carry forward savings from FY 2015. 8 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono 9 O'odham Nation chairperson or any designed official is authorized to administer and expend the FY 2016 Department of Public Safety 638, Law 10 Enforcement Budget as amended, provided however, that any amendments or 11 modifications shall be submitted for prior approval by the Tohono O'odham 12 13 Legislative Council. 14 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 14TH 15 day of IULY, 2016 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3,021.4 FOR; -0-AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and -0- ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 16 17 Article VI, Section 1(d)(2) and (3) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 18 19 Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of 20 June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984). 21 22 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 23 24 25 Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman 26 27 14^{7#} day of ___ 28 29 30 31 32 ATTÉS 33 34 35 **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary** 36 37 day of ____, 2016 38 39 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono 40 41 effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 42 43 hours of submittal.

RESOLUTION NO. 16-305

44

123456789101121314561781920122234256272893132334356738940442434456478951523 **Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary**

⋈ APPROVED	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
⋈ APPROVED	
⋈ APPROVED	
⋈ APPROVED	Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman
⋈ APPROVED	,
M APPROVED	
	on the
[] DISAPPROVED	at <u>2:38</u> o'clock, <u>P</u> .m.
	Thurs D Mund
	EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN
	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
	10
Returned to the Legislative Sec	cretary on the <u>17</u> day of